
1    IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA
                      21-01099-CF

2                        SECTION M
3
4

STATE OF FLORIDA,
5

       Plaintiff,
6

vs.
7

CORNELIUS TREVON WHITFIELD
8 Person ID:  1566510,
9        Defendant.

_____________________________/
10
11
12   DEPOSITION OF:      MARISSA GADDIS
13   DATE:               February 21, 2023
14   TIME:               1:29 p.m. to 2:24 p.m.
15   PLACE:              County Justice Center

                      14250 49th Street North
16                       Room 1100

                      Clearwater, Florida
17

  PURSUANT TO:        Notice by counsel for
18                       Defendant for purposes of

                      discovery, use at trial
19                       or such other purposes

                      as are permitted under
20                       the Florida Rules

                      of Civil Procedure
21

  BEFORE:             Nathan F. Perkins, RDR
22                       Notary Public, State of

                      Florida at Large
23
24                       Pages 1 to 41
25

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800

Filing # 182590306 E-Filed 09/26/2023 11:19:45 AM

***ELECTRONICALLY FILED 09/26/2023 11:19:45 AM: KEN BURKE, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT, PINELLAS COUNTY***



1 APPEARANCES:
2   THEODORA TAKTIKOS-DANZIG, ESQUIRE

  County Justice Center
3   14250 49th Street North

  Clearwater, Florida  33762
4        Attorneys for Plaintiff
5   JESSICA MANUELE, ESQUIRE

  Public Defender, Sixth Judicial Circuit
6   County Justice Center

  14250 49th Street North
7   Clearwater, Florida  33762

       Attorney for Defendant
8
9

                       I N D E X
10

 DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MS. MANUELE             Page    3
11

 CERTIFICATE OF OATH                           Page   38
12

 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE                        Page   39
13

 WITNESS' SIGNATURE PAGE                       Page   40
14
15

                    E X H I B I T S
16                      (None marked)
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1                     MARISSA GADDIS,

2 the witness herein, being first duly sworn on oath, was

3 examined and deposed as follows:

4                   DIRECT EXAMINATION

5 BY MS. MANUELE:

6      Q.   Could you state your name and occupation for

7 the record?

8      A.   Marissa Gaddis, police officer, St. Petersburg

9 Police Department?

10      Q.   How long have you been with St. Pete PD?

11      A.   Over eight years.

12      Q.   Any prime law enforcement experience?

13      A.   No.

14      Q.   What unit are you currently assigned to?

15      A.   Currently I'm a field training officer.

16      Q.   How long have you been doing that?

17      A.   I did it for like a year and a half a while

18 ago, like, 2017, and then I just started back up again

19 in December.

20      Q.   Going back to February of 2021, what unit were

21 you assigned to at that time?

22      A.   The major crimes.

23      Q.   And what period of time were you in major

24 crimes?

25      A.   June 2020 until September of '22.

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      Q.   We're here today because you've been listed as

2 a witness in the State of Florida versus Cornelius

3 Whitfield.  You are actually listed as a witness in both

4 cases.  When I set you for depo I think I only included

5 the 4037 Report.

6      A.   That's fine.  I copied both my reports in

7 here.  So --

8      Q.   Okay.  So you have --

9      A.   I looked at both.  Yes.

10      Q.   Okay.  So you have your reports from your

11 involvement in both of the cases that -- the mid

12 February and the February 1st or 2nd one?

13      A.   Correct.  Yeah.  It looks like I only did two

14 actual follow-ups.  I put in evidence in the second one.

15      Q.   Okay.  Regarding your involvement on the

16 February 1st or February 2nd case, did you write a

17 supplemental report for that, in that case?

18      A.   Yes.

19      Q.   Was it just the one supplement?

20      A.   Yes.

21      Q.   And do you have that report with you?

22      A.   I do.

23      Q.   Have you had an opportunity to review it?

24      A.   Yes.

25      Q.   Anything in that report that you -- or your

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 supplement that you found to be inaccurate or that you

2 would like to change?

3      A.   No.

4      Q.   Okay.  And then looking at the 6023 report, I

5 have two sets of, like, evidence vouchers; is that

6 right?

7      A.   Yes.  That's what I saw too.

8      Q.   Okay.  And then I had one supplement that did

9 have a narrative.

10      A.   Correct.

11      Q.   Okay.  And so those three supplements, is that

12 the only -- or is that the entirety of the report that

13 you wrote regarding the second case?

14      A.   Yes.

15      Q.   Okay.  And you have that with you today?

16      A.   Yes.

17      Q.   Have you had an opportunity to review?

18      A.   Yes.

19      Q.   Was there anything in that narrative or

20 evidence receipts that you found to be inaccurate --

21      A.   No.

22      Q.   -- that you would like to change?

23      A.   No.

24      Q.   Okay.  What was your -- tell me how you became

25 involved in this case.

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      A.   The first one?

2      Q.   February 2nd.  Yeah.

3      A.   I was called in at 1:15 a.m. by Sergeant

4 Elizondo.

5           (The reporter requested a repetition.)

6      A.   Elizondo.  E-L-I-Z-O-N-D-O.

7      Q.   And you were called in to what scene?

8      A.   I was called in to assist by being at the

9 hospital.

10      Q.   Okay.  So did you respond just straight to the

11 hospital?

12      A.   Yes.

13      Q.   And when you get to the hospital, what's

14 taking place at that point?

15      A.   I got to the hospital, patrol officers were

16 standing by with one of the victims, Rodney Green, in

17 Trauma Room 1.  I tried to get any information that they

18 received from him, and Offer Seay told me that the only

19 thing that they heard had from Green was "They killed my

20 brother."

21      Q.   Okay.  Did you actually enter the room where

22 Green was, or were you just -- did you just have eyes on

23 him from outside?

24      A.   I entered it, and then I, like, stood by

25 outside.

Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      Q.   From where you were, if Green were making any

2 statements, would you have been able to hear?

3      A.   Yes.

4      Q.   Okay.  Did he make any statements that once

5 you arrived?

6      A.   No, no.

7      Q.   Okay.

8      A.   If he did I would have noted it in my report.

9      Q.   Okay.  And is this before Mr. Green is taken

10 into surgery?

11      A.   Yes.

12      Q.   Okay.  What is your role or responsibility at

13 the hospital?

14      A.   I basically stand by, make sure that I can

15 update anyone that is on the call, detective-wise, of

16 his status.  And then I called for a technician to have

17 him processed once he was out of surgery and stable.

18 And, again, I just updated Sergeant DeMark, it looks

19 like -- sorry.  I thought I saw DeMark in here.  Sorry.

20 Sergeant Elizondo of his status, and then the technician

21 responded.

22      Q.   Okay.  About what time did the technician

23 respond?

24      A.   I did not note that in my report.  That should

25 be in the technician's report.

Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      Q.   Do you know who the technician was?

2      A.   Dunseith.

3      Q.   Do you stand by while Dunseith processes

4 Mr. Green?

5      A.   Yes.

6      Q.   Does Mr. Green make any statements during that

7 time?

8      A.   Not that I note in my report, so no.

9      Q.   Do you remember if he was conscious or awake?

10      A.   I don't remember, obviously.

11      Q.   And you indicate --

12           Does the processing happen before or after you

13 make contact with Mr. Green's mom?

14      A.   Before.

15      Q.   Did you call any of the family?

16      A.   No.  I just somehow figured out that his mom

17 was down in the lobby.

18      Q.   Was there any other family down in the lobby?

19      A.   I honestly don't remember.  I don't remember

20 talking to anyone else but the mom.

21      Q.   As far as you know, had you ever had any

22 contact with Rodney Green before?

23      A.   No.

24      Q.   And I know I think I asked you specifically if

25 any other family was there.  Do you remember if there

Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 was anybody at all with Winifred Green?

2      A.   I do not remember.

3      Q.   Okay.  What other involvement, if any, do you

4 have after the hospital?

5      A.   I assisted with neighborhood canvass at the

6 apartment and on Fourth Street.

7      Q.   Now, are you -- when you get called in about

8 1:15, are you now working straight through, or have you

9 taken a break before you start doing the canvass?

10      A.   Typically we work just straight through.  I

11 didn't go home, if that's the question.

12      Q.   Okay.

13      A.   Yeah.  We just work -- we work it until we're

14 done with it.

15      Q.   Do you know -- so in this case, do you know if

16 you went straight from the hospital back out to the

17 Emerald Pointe Apartments?

18      A.   No.  I believe I went to the office first,

19 just to kind of regroup with everyone.

20      Q.   How many videos did you collect from the

21 apartment complex?

22      A.   I was there while Officer Johnson was -- like,

23 I assisted her in collecting them.  I don't --

24           Like, you are talking about the actual, like,

25 security cam from the complex itself --

Page 9

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      Q.   Yeah.

2      A.   -- or from like individual people?

3      Q.   From the complex.

4      A.   I don't know how long of a video we collected.

5 You'd have to check on evidence.com for that.

6      Q.   Was it just one view, or were there multiple

7 views?

8      A.   I remember looking at multiple views, I think.

9 I would have to look at evidence.com to see what she

10 submitted.  But now that I am not in that unit, I can

11 only look at what I submitted to evidence.com.  So

12 that's my problem.

13      Q.   So, like, how would you know -- you said --

14 like you said, you have to look at evidence.com.  So say

15 I look at evidence.com and I see three videos.  How do

16 you know that there weren't additional videos that

17 didn't make it to evidence.com?

18      A.   Because when we collect videos, we submit

19 everything that we collected to evidence.com.

20      Q.   Well, in theory.  That's the plan, right?

21      A.   Yeah.  I mean, why wouldn't we?  There's no

22 point in not.  I mean, I collected a video, I would put

23 it in evidence.com.

24      Q.   Okay.  So I see a video from evidence.com, a

25 view of the complex that shows the outgoing traffic.

Page 10

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      A.   Okay.

2      Q.   Do you know if you collected other views?

3      A.   Let me log into evidence.com.

4      Q.   Yeah.  Hopefully you can do it faster than I

5 can.

6      A.   It's going to send me a verification email, so

7 give me, like, one second here.

8      Q.   Even though you clicked the box that says

9 "Don't send it to me"?

10      A.   It's so annoying.

11      Q.   So annoying.

12      A.   I'm sorry.  Like, ever since I left the unit

13 my, like, settings and everything for evidence.com have

14 changed.  So I need to see if I submitted it or if

15 Detective Johnson did it.  So give me one second.

16           (A pause was had in the proceedings.)

17      Q.   Are you able to do, like, a search, like, by

18 person?  Like, could you say, like, I want all of my

19 videos on this case somehow?

20      A.   I can only do it for my specific videos right

21 now.

22      Q.   Okay.

23      A.   That's what I am saying.  Like, my settings

24 before, I could see like every piece of evidence.  Let

25 me see --

Page 11

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1           What is the case number?  0043 something.

2      Q.   Oh, your report or the -- sorry.  4037 is the

3 St. Pete.

4      A.   4037.  Okay.  Let me see what it comes up with

5 here.

6           Oh, I can see.  Okay.  It says restricted.

7           Let them look at my evidence.  I submitted a

8 lot of videos.  It looks like I submitted 16 videos,

9 anything from a couple of seconds to like 45 minutes.

10 So --

11      Q.   Okay.  Are you able to tell on there how many

12 came like from the, like, Emerald Pointe Apartments?

13      A.   Let me look.  I should be able to see it

14 because I submitted it.  It says restricted.

15           Okay.  This looks like it was from the

16 apartment.  It's a view from the, like, the pool area.

17      Q.   Okay.

18      A.   All right.

19      Q.   That's labeled rear parking?

20      A.   Yeah.

21      Q.   What time does that video start?  It says --

22      A.   12:13 a.m.

23           All right.  So that's Channel 11.  Okay.  So

24 it looks like I have one, two, three, four, four videos

25 that are Channel 11.

Page 12

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1           Channel 4.  Let me see which one this one is.

2 It's a 47-minute video.

3      Q.   And which view is that?

4      A.   This is the Fourth Street exit.

5      Q.   Okay.

6      A.   I have a couple videos from that.  Let me

7 look.

8           Channel 4, one, two, three, four videos from

9 Channel 4.

10      Q.   Are you able to see the earliest start time?

11      A.   It says 009.  So let me see if was that the

12 earliest one or not.  That was only 52 seconds.

13      Q.   The 47 one, and there was 23:21, I believe.  I

14 don't know if that helps, if they are in order.

15      A.   22:23.  Okay.  So this one says 22:35, and

16 then 22:02 is the last one.  It's 36 minutes.  Or

17 32 minutes.

18      Q.   Okay.  And the 22:02 and that one you said

19 right before that, are those both the Fourth Street

20 exit?

21      A.   Yeah.  They are all Channel 4.

22      Q.   Okay.

23      A.   It looks like Channel 3, I have a video that

24 starts at 21:54 maybe?  The earliest one.

25      Q.   Can I look?

Page 13

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      A.   Yeah.  I just clicked on it.  I'm just looking

2 for the earliest one.

3      Q.   So you get the circle of death too?

4      A.   Good thing I brought my computer, huh?  Didn't

5 have any time to print this out.

6           Okay.  Fourth Street entry.  And it says it

7 starts on 2/1 of '21 of Monday, 21:54 hours.

8      Q.   Okay.  How many -- I don't think you told me.

9 I'm sorry.

10      A.   I didn't tell you.

11      Q.   How many videos there were from that view?

12      A.   Yeah.  Channel 3 has one, two, three, four

13 five, six, seven, eight videos.

14      Q.   Okay.

15      A.   Now, obviously, the reason there is more of

16 one versus the other is just how it copies onto the

17 flash drive.  So it could be for different lengths.  You

18 know what I am saying?  There's no reason that it has

19 eight for one and four for another.  It's just how it

20 copied.

21      Q.   Gotcha.  And so that would be -- so that 16

22 videos -- so you think all the ones -- so all the ones

23 that you submitted were of it complex?

24      A.   Yes, yes.

25      Q.   Okay.  Oh.  I was going to ask you.  Your

Page 14

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 supplement on the 4037 one has the supplement date of

2 2/8/21.  Does that mean that's when you wrote your

3 report?

4      A.   That's when I created the supplement itself.

5 I typically write my reports in like Word document as we

6 go through the investigation, and then when my

7 supplement is needed to be put into the report, I just

8 copy and pasted it into there.

9      Q.   Do you still -- like, do you then save the

10 Word document somewhere?

11      A.   No.

12      Q.   Okay.  When you are doing the canvass, are

13 you -- in this particular case, when you are doing the

14 canvass, was it recorded in any kind of way?

15      A.   No.

16      Q.   Are you taking notes?

17      A.   Yes.

18      Q.   Do you still have your notes?

19      A.   I believe so.  I would have to try and find

20 it.  But yes, I believe I have my notes still.

21      Q.   Okay.  So I'm looking at that supplement, same

22 supplement.  There's Unit 103, you indicate heard

23 yelling at 11:00 p.m.  Not sure if it was his direct

24 neighbors or not.

25           Are you saying that the person at 103, that

Page 15

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 person was not sure if it was that person's direct

2 neighbor yelling?

3      A.   Correct.  That's what I am saying.

4      Q.   Okay.  And who was that person at 103 that you

5 spoke to?

6      A.   I did not note their name.  They must have not

7 wanted to be involved.

8      Q.   Would you have a physical description of that

9 person in your notes?

10      A.   I should.  I don't know why I didn't put that

11 in my report.

12      Q.   If you wouldn't mind, could you check and get

13 back to the State Attorney about it?  Or you can call me

14 directly, either way.

15      A.   Sure.

16      Q.   Thanks.  And then looking at 105, you have

17 "timing was off."  What does that mean?

18      A.   Like, I believe I remember this -- I don't

19 remember the person, like, in front of me, but I do

20 remember, like, their time frames were off, what the

21 sequence of events were.  Like, if they heard arguing or

22 shots or something like that.  You know what I'm trying

23 to say?  Like, their timing of the sequence of events,

24 like, they had it either much later or much earlier than

25 what we were hearing from other neighbors, from what we

Page 16

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 were gathering.

2      Q.   Wouldn't that be still important to say what

3 it was exactly that they heard?

4      A.   Yeah.  I don't know why I didn't put more

5 detail.  It might be in my notes, in my notebook.

6      Q.   Okay.

7      A.   Or I don't know if Officer -- or if Detective

8 Johnson put more detail in her report.

9      Q.   Detective Johnson just said that your report

10 has all the details.

11      A.   Oh, that's awesome.  Okay.  Maybe it's in my

12 note pad.  I don't know.  I mean, I clearly talked to a

13 lot of people that day.

14      Q.   Okay.

15      A.   So -- but I do remember one apartment had

16 someone that was, like, the story was just completely --

17 like, their sequence of events was just off.

18      Q.   And then 315 said did not hear anything, woke

19 up to police.

20           Did you ask what time they had went to sleep?

21      A.   I did not ask what time they went to sleep.

22 But, I mean, we were there after 10:00 a.m., so they

23 were sleeping through most of the activity it seemed.

24      Q.   Does this mean woke up when you were there, or

25 woke up when the activity was taking place a midnight?

Page 17

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      A.   That's a good question.  Either way, they

2 didn't hear anything.  So that's the main part of that

3 one.  So --

4      Q.   But you will check to see if you have those

5 notes?

6      A.   Yes.  Yeah.  My stuff is -- I've got to find

7 it because -- off topic -- but we've got a whole bunch

8 of housework, so all my notes are shoved somewhere.  So

9 I'll find it, though.  I'll get with her.

10      Q.   Okay.  After -- is that the -- after the

11 canvass, is that the extent of your involvement on

12 February 2nd?

13      A.   Yes.

14      Q.   Okay.

15      A.   On that day.

16      Q.   As far as you know, had you ever had any

17 contact with Cornelius Whitfield?

18      A.   No.

19      Q.   What is the next involvement you have?

20      A.   On the 3rd I went with Detective Jordan to

21 speak with Whitfield's family, and they were stopped by

22 K-9 officer on, like, a traffic stop.

23      Q.   Was that contact recorded in any way?

24      A.   I do not believe so.

25      Q.   Do you know why they were stopped by K-9

Page 18

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 officers?

2      A.   I do not.  That would be in their supplement.

3      Q.   Well, you hope.  Do you know -- I guess, how

4 did you get roped into going with Jordan?

5      A.   I just went with him to assist him with the

6 interview.  We just talked to the grandma and asked if

7 she had seen Cornelius.

8      Q.   And do you remember what she said?

9      A.   I pulled up his report.

10           MS. TAKTIKOS-DANZIG:  You need to put on the

11      record what report and what it is you are making

12      reference to.

13           MS. MANUELE:  Well, we don't have numbers.

14           MS. TAKTIKOS-DANZIG:  Oh, you said "his

15      report."

16           MS. MANUELE:  She did, but she did no

17      supplement on it.

18           MS. TAKTIKOS-DANZIG:  Got it.  I forget.  And

19      the numbers change every time you reprint things.

20           MS. MANUELE:  Exactly.

21           THE WITNESS:  Yeah.  She just said she doesn't

22      know where he was, and she saw him that morning at

23      8:00 a.m.

24           I was present during the interview.  That's

25      why I referenced his report.

Page 19

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 BY MS. MANUELE:

2      Q.   Okay.  Do you recall who else was present?

3      A.   I know there was more people in the car.  I do

4 not know who they were.

5      Q.   As far as law enforcement, who all was

6 present?

7      A.   No idea.

8      Q.   Okay.

9      A.   It was just me and Detective Jordan talking to

10 the grandmother.  There was a bunch of other officers

11 standing by with whoever else was in the car.

12      Q.   Do you recall who the driver was?

13      A.   No.

14      Q.   Okay.  Patricia was the passenger?  Am reading

15 that right?

16      A.   Front passenger, yeah.

17      Q.   Do you recall if the driver was a male or

18 female?

19      A.   I do not recall.

20      Q.   And she's indicated that she had seen him last

21 at about 8 o'clock this morning, so February 3rd

22 morning?

23      A.   Yes.

24      Q.   Was there any conversation with her about if

25 he had stayed there the previous night or the night

Page 20

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 before that?

2      A.   I do not remember that part.

3      Q.   And from -- do you know how long you would

4 have been out at that scene?

5      A.   It was pretty short.  It was pretty short.  A

6 couple minutes.

7      Q.   Would that have been document in any kind of,

8 like, CAD notes dispatch?

9      A.   Possibly.

10      Q.   What would your call sign have been back then?

11      A.   D-54.

12      Q.   Would you and Jordan have been riding

13 together?

14      A.   Yes.

15      Q.   Okay.

16      A.   Do not remember his call sign.  And, I mean, I

17 was with him, so I don't know if he checked both of us

18 out or just himself.

19      Q.   Gotcha.

20      A.   So --

21      Q.   Okay.  From that traffic stop is when you guys

22 go to the ICU room?

23      A.   Correct.

24      Q.   Okay.  Is this contact with Mr. Green

25 recorded?

Page 21

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      A.   I didn't note it in my report.  I don't know

2 if Jordan did.  Which we talked to -- we just checked on

3 his status.

4      Q.   Is this the first time that you were present

5 for anybody attempting to gather information from

6 Mr. Green?

7      A.   Yes.

8      Q.   Okay.  Did he -- I guess, what was his medical

9 state?  Like, did he have any tubes in him that would

10 preclude him from speaking at that time?

11      A.   I honestly -- I don't remember.

12      Q.   Okay.  Do you recall any conversation with the

13 nurse Samantha Davies yourself?

14      A.   No.  You'd have to refer to Detective Jordan's

15 report.

16      Q.   Do you know if you were, like, in the hospital

17 room with Detective Jordan when he was asking Rodney

18 questions?

19      A.   I was present, yeah.

20      Q.   Okay.

21      A.   He's the assisting detective, so he was the

22 one that was just documenting the conversations and

23 interactions.

24      Q.   And was it your understanding that Detective

25 Jordan had had previous contact with him, or was that

Page 22

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 his first time, if you know?

2      A.   I have no idea --

3      Q.   Okay.

4      A.   -- if he had talked to him before.

5      Q.   Okay.  Do you recall the words specifically

6 that Detective Jordan would, like, how he phrased any

7 questions?

8      A.   No.

9      Q.   Would you be able to talk about specifics?

10      A.   No.

11      Q.   Like, he puts in his report, "I asked -- I

12 asked Rodney if it would be okay if I asked him another

13 question reference the incident that he was involved

14 in."

15           Do you know if he said, like, shooting or

16 robbery or incident?  Like, would you be able to testify

17 about what wording he used?

18      A.   No.

19      Q.   Did Rodney ever speak any words, that you

20 recall, in your presence?

21      A.   I don't recall.

22      Q.   Okay.  And other than the statements that Seay

23 gave you, that Officer Seay, that "they shot me" or

24 "they shot my brother," one of those, are you aware of

25 any other statements he had given to anybody --

Page 23

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      A.   No.

2      Q.   -- different from that?

3      A.   No.

4      Q.   Okay.  So as far as --

5           As far as whether this contact was recorded at

6 all, would that have been up to Detective Jordan?

7      A.   Yes.

8      Q.   Do you know, like, how long you guys were at

9 the hospital with Mr. Green?

10      A.   Not long.

11      Q.   Not long like 10 minutes, or not long like an

12 hour, if you know?

13      A.   I have no idea.  It was not a long time.

14      Q.   And then any other involvement on the 3rd?

15      A.   No.

16      Q.   Okay.  And then the 5th you and Detective

17 Johnson go out to the apartment complex to collect some

18 video?

19      A.   Yeah.

20      Q.   Is that video that you just --

21      A.   Yeah, that's the one that I uploaded, it looks

22 like.

23      Q.   Okay.  That we just, like, went through with

24 you all the details?

25      A.   Yeah.

Page 24

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      Q.   Okay.  Any other involvement on this case

2 until the 16th?

3      A.   16th.  Yep.

4      Q.   Of February.  Anything else?

5      A.   No.

6      Q.   Were you at all tasked with doing any warrants

7 to try to track Mr. Whitfield's phone or anything like

8 that?

9      A.   No.

10      Q.   Were you involved in any surveillance?

11      A.   No.

12      Q.   How do you become involved again on then the

13 16th?

14      A.   It was, like, at the end of the day, when

15 everyone was leaving, we were kind of listening to the

16 radio and heard a call in reference to a shooting.

17 Recognized the address, because it was Cornelius

18 Whitfield's family's house.  And we all -- there was a

19 bunch of detective that were still at work, so we

20 responded out to the scene.  And I remained on the outer

21 perimeter at Emerson and 31st street.  So --

22      Q.   And as far as, like, you personally recognized

23 that address, or other officers said that they

24 recognized it?

25      A.   Well, we were -- we had the address for his

Page 25

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 house from the other case, so, like, it just stuck in my

2 mind.  I'm kind of good with addresses sometimes like

3 that.  So I just remembered the address.

4      Q.   And about what time did you respond on that

5 scene?

6      A.   I didn't note the exact time.

7      Q.   Was this before or after the wall was taken

8 off the house?

9      A.   Oh, I got there before that.

10      Q.   Who is making those calls?

11      A.   Whoever was in charge of SWAT.

12      Q.   You don't know who it was?

13      A.   I think Hamealman or and Major Gerardo were

14 out there.  I can't -- I can't say for certain.  I have

15 nothing to do with SWAT.

16      Q.   Okay.

17      A.   There was a lot of people out there, though.

18      Q.   So like the drone and stuff that's flying

19 over, are you in a position to see any of that video,

20 like, at the time?

21      A.   No.

22      Q.   Okay.  Did you see any of it since or after?

23      A.   I don't think so.

24      Q.   Do you know how long people had been on the

25 house?  Like, people.  Law enforcement had been on the

Page 26

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 house prior to you getting out there?

2      A.   Not the exact time, because I didn't note the

3 time in my report.  But I just drove right from the

4 station out there when the call came out, so --

5      Q.   And then about how long do you think you were

6 out there before Mr. Whitfield was arrested?

7      A.   I have not idea.

8      Q.   Okay.

9      A.   You'd have to look at the SWAT notes and

10 everything.

11      Q.   Okay.  The SWAT notes, if I were trying to get

12 those --

13      A.   I don't know.  I don't have anything to do

14 with SWAT.  I don't know if there's notes or if it's in

15 a report or anything like that.  I'm just saying, like,

16 however it was documented, like, maybe on the call notes

17 or something like that of the call.

18      Q.   Right.  What I was going to ask, though, is,

19 like, the -- like, do their notes get input, like, with

20 the regular, like, CAD notes?

21      A.   It was at a main channel, so a dispatcher

22 should have been noting things in the call.

23      Q.   So in theory, like, I could see when the SWAT

24 officers arrived based on looking at, like, how I would

25 look for any other officer kind of thing?

Page 27

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      A.   Yeah.  It should.

2      Q.   Okay.  Did you actually -- did you ever have,

3 like, eyes on Mr. Whitfield?

4      A.   No.

5      Q.   Did you ever enter the residence on that day,

6 on 2/16?

7      A.   No.

8      Q.   As far as if Mr. Whitfield exited the

9 residence with anything, fair to say you wouldn't be

10 able to testify about that?

11      A.   No idea.

12      Q.   Gotcha.  When you say you were dismissed

13 without entering the scene, what exactly constituted the

14 scene at that point?

15      A.   The house.

16      Q.   With just the inside of the house?

17      A.   And yard.  There is a little perimeter around

18 the yard, the property.

19      Q.   Okay.

20      A.   It's to prevent people from coming in the

21 house.  So --

22      Q.   Okay.  So you are talking kind of like the

23 inner scene?

24      A.   Yes.

25      Q.   Was there also an outer perimeter set up?

Page 28

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1      A.   There was originally.  I remember passing an

2 officer that was blocking the road when I left.  So --

3      Q.   Okay.

4      A.   I don't know how long that was held for or

5 anything like that.  So --

6      Q.   The crime scene log, is that just kept for the

7 inner scene?

8      A.   I would believe so.  It just depends on where

9 we determined the crime scene to be, like, the main part

10 of the scene.  So yes, I would assume that it would be

11 just the yard.

12      Q.   Okay.  Do you recall seeing anybody, like,

13 keeping a log out there?

14      A.   I do not know who was keeping the log, but

15 there should have been someone keeping a log.  It should

16 be in evidence.

17      Q.   Do you recall when you went out there the next

18 morning if you saw somebody out there or where that

19 person would have been?

20      A.   I don't remember who was -- who had it, but, I

21 mean, we all came in as a group.  So --

22      Q.   Okay.  The Emerald Pointe Apartment complex, I

23 forgot to ask you this, does it just have the one

24 entrance and exit on Fourth Street?

25      A.   I would have to look at a map.  I'm not

Page 29

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 familiar with it.

2      Q.   It looks like that on the map to me, but I

3 don't know.  I haven't been out there yet.  So I didn't

4 know if you knew offhand.

5      A.   Yeah.  I'm not familiar with that area.

6      Q.   Is that your normal --

7      A.   No.  My normal area is South Side and Childs

8 Park.

9      Q.   As far as you know, have you ever had any

10 contact with Deronrick Green?

11      A.   No.  Who is that?

12      Q.   Rodney's brother.

13      A.   Did I say anything?

14      Q.   I didn't see anything in your report.  I mean,

15 like, unrelated to this potentially.  Or related to

16 this.  Any contact at all that you are aware of?

17      A.   No.

18      Q.   When you arrived back -- as far as getting the

19 search warrant for the house, did you have any

20 involvement for that?

21      A.   No.

22      Q.   You said no involvement in obtaining any of

23 the warrants, right?

24      A.   Correct.

25      Q.   When you respond on 2/17, you are responding

Page 30

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 to the assist in the search; is that correct?

2      A.   Correct.

3      Q.   When you get there, are there other detectives

4 or technicians on scene, or do you guys all arrive at

5 the same time?

6      A.   We arrived at the same time.

7      Q.   Okay.

8      A.   Unless someone got there earlier when I was

9 walking up and I have no idea.  But we all were told to

10 meet at the scene, so --

11      Q.   Okay.  As far as the items that you have

12 referenced observing and collecting in your narrative,

13 would there have been video and other pictures of that

14 before it was moved?

15      A.   You would have to look at the technician

16 report to see if they -- when and if they did the video

17 before.  But I don't remember.  I don't remember if they

18 did the video before of the whole house.  It was kind of

19 a mess.  So --

20      Q.   Would that be, like, normal for them to take

21 video before the scene is searched or disrupted?

22      A.   I don't know.  Like I said, you'd have to look

23 at their report to see.  But every item that I collected

24 or noted was documented, like I said in my report.

25      Q.   You indicate some items that you found in a

Page 31

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 bedroom inside the west door.  Do -- were there any, I

2 guess, items or evidence to suggest whose bedroom that

3 was?

4      A.   I don't recall.

5      Q.   And then what about the southwest bedroom?

6 Any indication of whose bedroom that was?

7      A.   I don't recall.

8      Q.   When you guys spoke with grandma, was there

9 any discussion about who all lived house?

10      A.   I didn't note it in my report.

11      Q.   In looking at your evidence vouchers, I see

12 reference in your report that you found some marijuana,

13 or an item believed to be marijuana, items believed to

14 be crack cocaine, a scale.  On the evidence voucher I

15 see a couple cell phones that you submitted.  Do you

16 know where those cell phones came from?

17      A.   No.  Those would be in other people's reports.

18 I am assisted by doing the ILEADS entry for a bunch of

19 evidence.  It wasn't just the evidence that I found.

20      Q.   Okay.  So explain to me that process.  Do they

21 actually take the -- bring the evidence to you and you

22 input it, or they just tell you --

23           Like explain that process.  How is the

24 voucher --

25      A.   Yeah.  We just -- well, we had a whole bunch

Page 32

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 of evidence.  We brought it all back to the office, and

2 myself and Detective Johnson entered it in.

3      Q.   So how do you know, like, if the cell phone

4 was found in the house or if it was found on somebody's

5 person?  Is there some way that that --

6      A.   Who ever located those cell phones would have

7 noted them in the report.

8      Q.   Ideally?

9      A.   Yeah.

10      Q.   So, like, looking at that evidence voucher, I

11 see, like, the last item description is -- I'm sorry.

12 The one that starts with the two cell phones, the 116,

13 but I don't know if it's the same page number on yours.

14      A.   Let me look at this.  iPhone is one I see.

15      Q.   One is an LG and one is a Motorola.  I can

16 show you on this one.  Or did you need to look at it?

17      A.   I'm just more used to looking at one like

18 this.

19      Q.   Oh.  A better format?

20      A.   Yeah.  Okay.  I can't find it, so --

21      Q.   So looking at this evidence voucher, it

22 specifically says description is Graham wallet with

23 various cards.  Is that a description that you created

24 or did somebody just comment, is it already written on

25 something, or does somebody come in and verbally relay

Page 33

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 that?

2      A.   I typically just describe it myself and put

3 the description myself.

4      Q.   Attached to the same supplement, there is the

5 third item from evidence, is cash from wallet, but it

6 doesn't specifically reference Graham wallet.  Am I

7 to -- does that mean that that's a different wallet, or

8 does all of this property come from Mr. Graham?  Or is

9 there in any way to tell from here?

10      A.   There might not be any way to tell from this

11 specific thing.  Maybe from pictures.  But it appears as

12 though it's all from Graham.  But I don't want to say

13 for sure and tell you the wrong thing.

14      Q.   Yeah.  Because I'm trying to figure out if

15 these cell phones came from Graham's person.

16      A.   No.

17      Q.   No idea?

18      A.   No.

19      Q.   Okay.  And then on the second set of evidence

20 vouchers I have from you, there's, I guess, a couple of

21 different items of marijuana, or suspected marijuana,

22 and a couple of items of suspected crack, or crack

23 cocaine.  Do you know if this set of evidence vouchers,

24 if those are all the items that you found that you

25 referenced in your report, or if there were additional

Page 34

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 drugs other than what you found that you did the

2 vouchers for?

3      A.   I would have to look at the vouchers and the

4 pictures.  Give me a second to see.

5           The system is a nightmare to find things, and

6 I'm used to it.

7      Q.   You are not wrong.

8      A.   Actually, I'm looking at the wrong one.  That

9 would probably be the problem.

10           All right.  Let's look at this one.  So the

11 second one?  Is that what you are asking about?

12      Q.   Yeah.  The second set of vouchers, which may

13 or may not start on page 120.

14      A.   And that's, like, the narcotics?

15      Q.   Yeah.

16      A.   I mean, this just being this thick, it's

17 probably evidence from the warrant there, the search,

18 and I just entered it, because I remember it took a very

19 long to do this, so --

20      Q.   So you think there might have been drugs found

21 separate from the ones you --

22      A.   By other people, yeah, yeah.

23      Q.   Okay.

24      A.   Yeah.  And I tried to describe it.  It looks

25 like it says marijuana in Walmart bag.  So, I mean, you

Page 35

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 know what I'm saying?  I'm trying to describe, like --

2           I think it show us up a little bit better in

3 the actual system, if I could find it.

4      Q.   Do you think on the, like, evidence bag it

5 would indicate, like, what room it was in?  Or --

6      A.   (Shaking head negatively).

7      Q.   So just trying to find an item and a picture?

8      A.   Yeah.  Yeah.  Because I didn't find all these

9 items.  Someone else did, and I just entered them.  Made

10 it a lot easier.

11      Q.   Okay.

12      A.   A little easier on them.

13      Q.   And so I was going to ask you about, like, the

14 pill bottles specifically?  Find the pictures to know if

15 there were any names on the bottle?

16      A.   Yep.

17      Q.   Any subsequent involvement or any involvement,

18 I guess, that we haven't covered yet?

19      A.   No.

20      Q.   Were you responsible for doing, like, the

21 warrant return or anything, like the receipt or whatever

22 from the house?

23      A.   No.

24      Q.   And other than the search of the house on

25 2/17, were you involved in any, like, searches of any

Page 36

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1 cars or any other property?

2      A.   No.

3           MS. MANUELE:  All right.  I don't have in

4      other questions.

5           MS. TAKTIKOS-DANZIG:  None from the state.

6           (Concluded at 2:24 p.m.)

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 37

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1                   CERTIFICATE OF OATH

2

3

4 STATE OF FLORIDA

5 COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

6

7

8        I, the undersigned authority, certify that

9 Marissa Gaddis, personally appeared before me and was

10 duly sworn.

11

12        WITNESS my hand and official seal this 26th day

13 of September, 2023.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

             <%25003,Signature%>

21              Nathan F. Perkins, RDR

             Notary Public - State of Florida

22              My Commission Expires:  7/18/2025

             Commission No. HH 122841

23

24

25

Page 38

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1                  REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

2

3 STATE OF FLORIDA

4 COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

5

6        I, Nathan F. Perkins, Registered Diplomate

7 Reporter, certify that I was authorized to and did

8 stenographically report the deposition of Marissa

9 Gaddis; that a review of the transcript was requested;

10 and that the transcript is a true and complete record of

11 my stenographic notes.

12

13        I further certify that I am not a relative,

14 employee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,

15 nor am I a relative or employee of any of the parties'

16 attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I

17 financially interested in the action.

18

19        Dated this 26th day of September, 2023.

20

21

22

23

               <%25003,Signature%>

24                Nathan F. Perkins, RDR

25

Page 39

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1                 WITNESS' SIGNATURE PAGE

2 PLEASE ATTACH TO THE DEPOSITION OF Marissa Gaddis TAKEN

ON FEBRUARY 21, 2023, IN THE CASE OF STATE OF FLORIDA

3 VS. CORNELIUS TREVON WHITFIELD.

Job No. FLA5759448

4 PAGE    LINE    CORRECTION AND REASON THEREFOR

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING PAGES AND, EXCEPT FOR ANY

19 CORRECTIONS OR AMENDMENTS INDICATED ABOVE, I HEREBY

SUBSCRIBE TO THE ACCURACY OF THIS TRANSCRIPT.

20

21

___________________________          _______________

22 MARISSA GADDIS                       DATE

23

24

___________________________          _______________

25 WITNESS TO SIGNATURE                 DATE

Page 40

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



1                  September 26th, 2023
2 Officer Marissa Gaddis

C/O:   Theodora Taktikos-Danzig, Esquire
3 County Justice Center

eservice@flsa6.gov
4
5 Re:  2/21/2023 deposition of Marissa Gaddis

     State of Florida vs. Cornelius Trevon Whitfield
6

Dear Sir/Madam:
7

       This letter is to advise that the transcript of
8 the above-referenced deposition has been completed and

is available for review. Please email the signed errata
9 sheet to transcripts-fl@veritext.com or sign below

to waive review of this transcript.
10

       It is suggested that the review of this
11 transcript be completed within 30 days of your receipt

of this letter, as considered reasonable under Federal
12 Rules*; however, there is no Florida Statute to this

regard.
13

       The original of this transcript has been
14 forwarded to the ordering party and your errata, once

received, will be forwarded to all ordering parties.
15

                      Sincerely,
16

                      Nathan F. Perkins, RDR
17                       Veritext Legal Solutions
18 Cc:  Jessica Manuele, Esquire
19 WAIVER:

I, _________________ hereby waive the reading & signing
20 of my deposition transcript.
21
22 __________________________      _________________

Deponent Signature              Date
23

*Federal Civil Procedure Rule 30(e)/Florida Civil
24 Procedure Rule 1.310(e)
25

Page 41

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007 305-376-8800



|& - arguing]

&
& 41:19

0

12:1

13:11

1

l 1:246:17

1.310 41:24

10 24:11

103 1522,25

16:4

105 16:16

10:00 17:22

11 1223,25

1100 1:16

116 33:12

11:00 15:23

120 35:13

122841 38:22

12:13 12:22

14250 1:15 2:3,6

1566510 1:8

l6 12:814:21

16th 25:2,3,13

1:15 6:3 9:8

1:29 1:14

lst 4:12,16

2

2/1 14:7

2/16 28:6

2/17 30:25 36:25

2/21/2023 41:5

2/8/21 15:2

0043

009

800-726-7007

2017

2020

2021 3:20

2023 1:1338:13

39:1940124111

21 1:1314:7

40:2

21-01099 1:1

21:54 13:24

14:7

22 3:25

22:02 13:16,18

22:23 13:15

22:35 13:15

23:21 13:13

25003 38:20

39:23

26th 38:12

391194111

2:24 1:1437:6

2nd 4:12,]66:2

18:12

3

3 2:1013123

14:12

30 41:11,23

315 17:18

3lst 25:21

32 13:17

33762 2:3,7

36 13:16

38 2:11

39 2:12

3rd 181202021

24:14

3:18

3:25

4

4 13:1,8,9,21

40 2:13

4037 4:512:2,4

15:1

41 1:24

45 12:9

47 13:2,13

49th 1:152:3,6

5

52 13:12

54 21:11

5th 24:16

6

6023 5:4

7

7/18/2025 38:22

8

8 20:21

8:00 19:23

9

9 1822,25

a

a.m. 6:3 12:22

17:22 19:23

able 7:2 11:17

12:11,]3 13:10

23:9,16 28:10

above 40:19

41:8

accuracy 40:19

Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 42

action 39:16,]7

activity 17:23

17:25

actual 4:14 9:24

36:3

actually 4:3

6:21 28:2 32:21

35:8

additional

10:16 34:25

address 25:17

2523,25 26:3

addresses 26:2

advise 41:7

ago 3:18

amendments
40:19

annoying

11:11

anybody 9:1

22:5 23:25

29:12

apartment 9:6

9:21 12:16

17:1524117

29:22

apartments

9:1712:12

appearances 2:1

appeared 38:9

appears 34:11

area 12:1630:5

30:7

arguing

11:10

16:21

305-376—8800



[arrested - completely]

arrested 27:6

arrive 31:4

arrived 7:5

27:24 30:18

31:6

asked 8:2419:6

23:11,12,12

asking 22:17

35:11

assigned 3:14

3:21

assist

31:1

assisted 9:5,23

32:18

assisting 22:21

assume 29:10

attach 40:2

attached 34:4

attempting 22:5

attorney 2:7

16:13 39:14,]6

attorneys 2:4

authority 38:8

authorized 39:7

available 41:8

awake 8:9

aware 23:24

30:16

awesome

b

b 2:15

back 3:18,20

9:1616:13

21:1030:18

6:8 19:5

17:11

800-726-7007

33:1

bag 35:25 36:4

based 27:24

basically 7:14

bedroom 32:1,2

32:5,6

believe 9:18

13:13 15:19,20

16:1818224

29:8

believed 32:13

32:13

better 33:19

36:2

bit 36:2

blocking 29:2

bottle 36:15

bottles 36:14

box 11:8

break 9:9

bring 32:21

brother 6:20

23:24 30:12

brought 14:4

33:1

bunch 18:7

20:1025119

32:18,25

C

c 41:2

cad 21:8 27:20

call 7:15 8:15

16:1321:10,16

25:16 2714,16

27:17,22

called 623,7,8

7:169:7

calls 26:10

cam 9:25

canvass 9:5,9

15:12,1418:11

car 20:3,11

cards 33:23

cars 37:1

case 4:16,17

5:13,25 9:15

11:1912:1

15:13 251126;]

40:2

cases 4:4,11

cash 34:5

cc 41:18

cell 32:15,]6

33:3,6,12 34:15

center 1:152:2

2:6 41:3

certain 26:14

certificate 2:11

2:12 38:1 39:1

certify 38:8 39:7

39:13

cf 1:1

change 5:2,22

19:19

changed 11:14

channel 12:23

12:25 13:1,8,9

1321,23 14:12

27:21

Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 43

charge 26:11

check 10:5

16:12 18:4

checked 21:17

22:2

childs 30:7

circle 14:3

circuit 1:1 2:5

civil 1:2041:23

41:23

clearly

clearwater

2:3,7

clicked

14:1

cocaine 32:14

34:23

collect 9:20

10:1824117

collected 10:4

10:19,22 11:2

31:23

collecting 9:23

31:12

come 33:25 34:8

comes 12:4

coming 28:20

comment 33:24

commission

3822,22
complete 39:10

completed 41:8

41:11

completely

17:16

17:12

1:16

11:8

305-376—8800



[complex - either]

complex 9:21,.25

10:3,25 14:23

24:17 29:22

computer 14:4

concluded 37:6

connected 39:16

conscious 8:9

considered

41:11

constituted

28:13

contact 8:13,22

18:17,23 21:24

22:25 24:5

30:10,]6

conversation

20:24 22: 12

conversations

22:22

copied 4:6 14:20

copies 14:16

copy 15:8

cornelius 1:7

4:2 18:17 19:7

25:17 40:3 41:5

correct 4:13

5:10 16:3 21:23

30:24 3 1 :1,2

correction 40:4

corrections

40:19

counsel 1:17

39:14,]6

county 1:1,15

2:2,6 38:5 39:4

800-726-7007

41:3

couple 12:913:6

21:6 32:15

3420,22

court 1:1

covered 36:18

crack 32:14

3422,22

created 15:4

33:23

crime 29:6,9

crimes 322,24

currently 3:14

3:15

d

d 2:96:621:11

danzig 2:2

19:10,]4,18

37:5 41:2

date 1:13 15:1

4022,25 41 :22

dated 39:19

davies 22:13

day 17:13 18:15

25:1428:5

38:12 39:19

days 41:11

dear 41:6

death 14:3

december 3:19

defendant 1:9

1:182:7

defender 2:5

demark 7118,19

department 3:9

depends 29:8

depo 4:4

deponent 41:22

deposed 3:3

deposition 1:12

39:8 40:2 41:5,8

41:20

deronrick 30:10

describe 34:2

35:24 36:1

description

33:11,22,23

34:3

detail

details

24:24

detective 7:15

11:15 17:7,9

18:20 20:9

22:14,17,21,24

23:6 24:6,16

25:19 33:2

detectives 31:3

determined

29:9

different 14:17

24:2 34:7,21

diplomate 39:6

direct 2:103:4

15:23 16:1

directly 16:14

discovery 1:18

discussion 32:9

16:8

17:5,8

17:10

Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 44

dismissed 28:12

dispatch 21:8

dispatcher

27:21

disrupted 31:21

document 15:5

15:1021:7

documented
27:1631:24

documenting
22:22

doing 3:16 9:9

15:12,]32516

32:1836:20

door 32:1

drive 14:17

driver 20:12,]7

drone 26:18

drove 27:3

drugs 35:1,20

duly 3:2 38:10

dunseith 8:2,3

e

e 2:9,156:6

4123,24
earlier 16:24

31:8

earliest 13:10

13:12,24 14:2

easier 36:10,]2

eight 3:11 14:13

14:19

either 16:14,24

18:1

305-376—8800



REDAC

[elizondo - graham‘s]

elizondo 6:4,6

7:20

email 11:64118

emerald 9:17

12:12 29:22

emerson 25:21

employee 39:14

39:15

enforcement

3:12 20:5 26:25

enter 6:2128:5

entered 6:24

33:2 35:18 36:9

entering 28:13

entirety 5:12

entrance 29:24

entry 14:632:18

errata 41:8,14

eservice 41:3

esquire 222,5

41:2,18

events 1621,23

17:17

evidence 4:14

5:5,201124

12:7 29:16 32:2

32:11,]4,19,19

32:21 3321,10

33:21 34:5,19

34:23 35:17

36:4

evidence.com

10:5,9,15,17,24

11:13

800-726-7007

evidence.c0m.

10:11,14,19,23

11:3

exact 26:6 27:2

exactly 17:3

19:20 28:13

examination

2:103:4

examined 3:3

except 40:18

exit 13:4,20

29:24

exited 28:8

experience 3:12

expires 38:22

explain 32:20

32:23

extent 18:11

eyes 6:22 28:3

f

f 1:21 38:21

39:6,24 41:16

fair 28:9

familiar 30:1,5

family 8215,18

8:25 18:21

family's 25:18

far 8:21 18:16

20:5 24:4,5

25:22 28:8 30:9

30:18 31:11

faster 11:4

february 1:13

3:20 4:12,12,16

4:16 6:2 18:12

20:21 25:4 40:2

federal 41:11,23

female 20:18

field 3:15

figure 34:14

figured 8:16

financially

39:17

find 15:1918:6

18:933z2035z5

36:3,7,8,14

fine 4:6

first 3:2 6:1

9:1822:423:1

five 14:13

fl 41:9

flaS759448

flash 14:17

florida 1:1,4,16

120,22 2:3,?

4:2 38:4,21 39:3

40:2 41:5,12,23

flsa6.g0v 41:3

flying 26:18

follow 4:14

follows 3:3

foregoing 40:18

forget 19:18

forgot 29:23

format 33:19

forwarded

41:14,]4

found 5:1,20

31:25 32:12,]9

33:4,4 34:24

40:3

Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 45

35:1,20

four 1224,24

13:8 14:12,19

fourth 9:613z4

13:19 14:6

29:24

frames 16:20

front 16:19

20:16

further 39:13

g

gaddis 1:123:1

3:8 38:9 39:9

40:2,22 41:2,5

gather 22:5

gathering 17:1

gerardo 26:13

getting 27:1

30:18

give 1117,15

35:4

given 23:25

g0 9:-:6
21:22 24:17

going 3:2011:6

14:25 19:4

27:1836:13

good 14:4 18:1

26:2

gotcha 14:21

21:19 28:12

graham 33:22

34:6,8,12

graham‘s 34:15

305-376-8800



[grandma - know]

grandma 19:6

32:8

grandmother
20:10

green 6:16,]9

6:22 7:1,9 8:4,6

8:22 9:1 21:24

22:6 24:9 30:10

green‘s 8:13

group 29:21

guess 19:3 22:8

32:2 34:20

36:18

guys 21:21 24:8

31:4 32:8

h

h 2:15

half 3:17

hamealman
26:13

hand 38:12

happen 8:12

head 36:6

hear 7:217:18

18:2

heard 6:19

15:2216z21

17:3 25:16

hearing 16:25

held 29:4

helps 13:14

hh 38:22

hillsborough

38:5 39:4

800-726-7007

home 9:11

honestly 8:19

22:11

hope 19:3

hopefully 11:4

hospital 6:9,11

6:13,]5 7:13 9:4

9:1622:1624:9

hour 24:12

hours 14:7

house 25:18

26:1,8,25 27:1

28:15,]6,21

30:1931:18

32:9 33:4 36:22

36:24

housework 18:8

huh 14:4

i

icu 21:22

idea 20:7 23:2

241132717

28:1131:9

34:17

ideally 33:8

ileads 32:18

important 17:2

inaccurate 5:1

5:20

incident 23:13

23:16

included 4:4

indicate 8:11

15:2231125

36:5

indicated 20:20

40:19

indication 32:6

individual 10:2

information

6:1722:5

inner 28:23 29:7

input 27:19

32:22

inside 28:16

32:1

interactions

22:23

interested 39:17

interview 19:6

19:24

investigation

15:6

involved 5:25

16:7 23:13

25:10,12 36:25

involvement

4:11,]59:3

18:11,1924:14

25:1 3020,22

36:17,]7

iphone 33:14

item 31:23

32:13 33:11

34:5 36:7

items 31:11,25

32:2,13 34:21

3422,24 36:9

Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 46

J

jessica 2:541:18

job 40:3

johnson 9:22

11:15 17:8,9

24117332
jordan 18:20

19:4 20:921:12

22:2,17,25 23:6

24:6

jordan's 22:14

judicial 2:5

june 3:25

justice 1:152:2

2:641:3

k

k 1822,25

keeping 29:13

29:14,]5

kept 29:6

killed 6:19

kind 9:19 15:14

21:7 25:15 26:2

27:25 28:22

31:18

knew 30:4

know 8:1,21,24

9:15,15 10:4,13

10:16 11:2

13:14 14:18

16:10,22 17:4,7

17:12 18:16,25

19:3,22 20:3,4

21:3,17 2211,16

2321,15 24:8,12

305-376—8800



[know - number]

26:12,24 27:13

27:14 29:4,14

30:3,4,9 31:22

32:16 33:3,13

34:23 3611,14

l

l 6:6

labeled 12:19

large 1:22

law 3:1220:5

26:25

leaving 25:15

left 11:12 29:2

legal 41:17

lengths 14:17

letter 41:7,11

lg 33:15

line 40:4

listed 4:1,3

listening 25:15

little 28:1736:2

36:12

lived 32:9

lobby 8117,18

located 33:6

log 11:3 29:6,13

29:14,]5

long 3:10,]6

10:4 21:3 24:8

24:10,ll,ll,13

26:24 27:5 29:4

35:19

look 10:9,11,14

10:15 12:7,13

13:7,25 2719,25

800-726-7007

29:25 31:15,22

33:14,]6 35:3

35:10

looked 4:9

looking 5:4 10:8

14:1 15:21

16:16 27:24

32:11 33:10,]7

33:21 35:8

looks 4:13 7:18

12:8,15,24

13:23 24:21

30:2 35:24

lot 12:8 17:13

26:17 36:10

m
m 1:2

madam 41:6

made 36:9

main 18:227z21

29:9

major 322,23

26:13

make 7:4,14 8:6

8:13 10:17

making 7:1

19:11 26:10

male 20:17

manuele 2:5,10

3:5 19:13,]6,20

20:1 37:3 41:18

map 29:25 30:2

marijuana

32:12,]334121

34:21 35:25

marissa 1:12

3:1,8 38:9 39:8

40:2,22 41 :2,5

marked 2:16

mean 1021,22

15:216317

17:12,22,24

21:1629z21

30:14 34:7

35:16,25

medical 22:8

meet 31:10

mess 31:19

mid 4:11

midnight 17:25

mind 16:12 26:2

minute 13:2

minutes 12:9

13:16,]721z6

24:11

mom 8113,1620

monday 14:7

morning 19:22

2021,22 29:18

motorola 33:15

moved 31:14

multiple 10:6,8

n

n 2:9 6:6

name 3:616:6

names 36:15

narcotics 35:14

narrative 5:9,19

3 1 : 12

Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 47

nathan 1:21

38:21 39:6,24

41:16

need 11:14

19:1033zl6

needed 15:7

negatively 36:6

neighbor 16:2

neighborhood

9:5

neighbors

16:25

night 2025,25

nightmare 35:5

normal 30:6,7

31:20

north

notary

38:21

note 7:24 8:8

16:6 17:12 22:1

26:6 27:2 32:10

notebook 17:5

noted 7:831:24

33:7

notes 15:16,]8

15:20 16:9 17:5

18:5,8 21:8 27:9

27:11,]4,16,19

27:20 39:11

notice 1:17

noting 27:22

number 12:1

33:13

15:24

1:15 213,6

1:22

305-376—8800



[numbers - pool]

numbers 19:13

19:19

nurse 22:13

0

0 6:6,64l:2

o'clock 20:21

oath 2:11 3:2

38:1

observing 31:12

obtaining 30:22

obviously 8:10

14:15

occupation 3:6

offer 6:18

offhand 30:4

office 9:18 33:1

officer 3:8,15

9:22 17:7 18:22

23:23 27:25

29:2 41:2

officers 6:15

19:1 20:10

25:23 27:24

official 38:12

0h 12:2,6 14:25

17:11 19:14

26:9 33: 19

okay 4:8,10,15

5:4,8,1 1,15,24

6110,21 714,7,9

7:12,22 9:3,12

10:24 1111,22

12:4,6,11,15,17

12:23 13:5,15

13:18,22 14:6,8

800-726-7007

14:14,25 15:12

15:21 16:4 17:6

17:11,]4 18:10

18:14 20:2,8,14

21:15,21,24

22:8,12,20 23:3

23:5,12,22 24:4

24:16,23 25:]

26:16,22 27:8

27:11 28:2,19

28:22 29:3,12

29:22 3127,11

32:20 33:20

34: l9 35:23

36:11

once 7:4,17

41:14

ones 1422,22

35:21

opportunity

4:23 5:17

order 13:14

ordering 41:14

41:14

original 41:13

originally 29:1

outer 25:20

28:25

outgoing 10:25

outside 623,25

P

p.m. 1:14,]4

15:23 37:6

pad 17:12

page 2110,11,12

2:13,]333:13

35:1340:1,4

pages 1:24

40:18

park 30:8

parking 12:19

part 18:221:2

29:9

particular

15:13

parties 39:14,]5

41:14

party 41:14

passenger 20:14

20:16

passing 29:1

pasted 15:8

patricia 20:14

patrol 6:15

pause 11:16

pd 3:10

people 10:2

17:13 20:3

26:17,24,25

28:20 35:22

people's 32:17

perimeter 25:21

28:17,25

period 3:23

perkins 1:21

38:21 39:6,24

41:16

permitted 1:19

Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 48

person 1:8

11:1815:25

16:1,4,9,19

29:19 33:5

34:15

person's

personally

25:22 38:9

pete 3:1012:3

petersburg 3:8

phone 25:7 33:3

phones 32:15,]6

33:6,1234:15

phrased 23:6

physical 16:8

picture 36:7

pictures 31:13

34:1135:4

36:14

piece 11:24

pill 36:14

pinellas 1:1

place 1:156:14

17:25

plaintiff 1:5 2:4

plan 10:20

please 40:241:8

point 6:1410:22

28:14

pointe 9:17

12:12 29:22

police 3:8,9

17:19

pool 12:16

16:1

305-376—8800



[position - review]

position 26:19

possibly 21:9

potentially

30:15

preclude 22:10

presence 23:20

present 19:24

20:2,6 22:4,19

pretty 21:5,5

prevent 28:20

previous 20:25

22:25

prime 3:12

print 14:5

prior 27:1

probably 35:9

35:17

problem
35:9

procedure 1:20

4123,24
proceedings

11:16

process 32:20

32:23

processed 7:17

processes 8:3

processing 8:12

property 28:18

34:8 37:1

public 1:222:5

38:21

pulled 19:9

purposes 1:18

1:19

10:12

800-726-7007

pursuant 1:17

put 4:14 10:22

15:7 16:10 17:4

17:8 19:10 34:2

puts 23:11

q

question 9:11

18:1 23:13

questions 22:18

23:7 37:4

r

radio 25:16

rdr 1:21 38:21

39:2441116

read 40:18

reading 20:14

41:19

rear 12:19

reason 14:15,18

40:4

reasonable

41:11

recall 20:2,12

20:17,]922:12

23:5,20,21

29:12,]7 32:4,7

receipt 36:21

41:11

receipts 5:20

received 6:18

41:14

recognized

25:17,22,24

record 3:7

19:11 39:10

recorded 15:14

18:23 21:25

24:5

refer 22:14

reference 19:12

23:13 25:16

32:12 34:6

referenced

1912531112

34:2541:8

regard 41:12

regarding 4:15

5:13

registered 39:6

regroup 9:19

regular 27:20

related 30:15

relative 39:13

39:15

relay 33:25

remained 25:20

remember 8:9

8:10,]9,19,25

9:2 10:8 16:18

16:19,20 17:15

19:821:2,16

22:11 29:1,20

31:17,]735:18

remembered
26:3

repetition 6:5

report 4:5,17,21

4:25 5:4,12 7:8

Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 49

7:24,25 8:8 12:2

15:3,7 16:11

17:8,9 1919,11

19:15,25 22:1

22:15 23:11

2723,15 30:14

31:16,23,24

32:10,]2 33:7

34:25 39:8

reporter 6:5

39:7

reporter's 2:12

39:1

reports 4:6,10

15:5 32:17

reprint 19:19

requested 6:5

39:9

residence 28:5,9

respond 6:10

7:23 26:4 30:25

responded 7:21

25:20

responding

30:25

responsibility

7:12

responsible

36:20

restricted

12:14

return 36:21

review 4:23

5:17 39:9 41:8,9

41:10

12:6

305-376—8800



[riding - statel

riding 21:12

right 5:610:20

11:20 12:18,23

13:19 20:15

27:3,18 30:23

35:10 37:3

road 29:2

robbery 23:16

rodney 6:16

8:22 22:17

23:12,]9

rodney's 30:12

role 7:12

room 1:166:17

6:2121:22

22:1736:5

roped 19:4

rule 4123,24
rules 1:2041112

S

s 2:15

samantha 22:13

save 15:9

saw 5:7 7:19

19:22 29:18

saying 11:23

14:18 15:25

16:3 27:15 36:1

says 11:8 12:6

12:14,21 13:11

13:15 14:6

33:22 35:25

scale 32:14

scene 6:721:4

25:20 26:5

800-726-7007

28:13,]4,23

29:6,7,9,10 31:4

31:10,21

seal 38:12

search 11:17

30:1931:1

35:1736z24

searched 31:21

searches 36:25

seay 6:1823:22

23:23

second 4:14

5:13 11:7,15

34:19 35:4,11

35:12

seconds 12:9

1 3: 12

section 1 :2

security 9:25

see 10:9,15,24

11:14,24,25

12:4,6,13 13:1

13:10,]1 18:4

26:19,22 27:23

30:1431:16,23

32:11,1533:ll

33:1435:4

seeing 29:12

seemed 17:23

seen 19:7 20:20

send 11:6,9

separate 35:21

september 3:25

38:1339:19

41:1

sequence 16:21

16:23 17:17

sergeant 6:3

7118,20

set 4:4 28:25

34:19,23 35:12

sets 5:5

settings

11:23

seven 14:13

shaking 36:6

sheet 41:9

shooting 23:15

25:16

short 21:5,5

shot 2323,24

shots 16:22

shoved 18:8

show 33:16 36:2

shows 10:25

side 30:7

sign 21:10,]6

41:9

signature 2:13

38:20 39:23

40:1,25 41 :22

signed 41:8

signing 41:19

sincerely 41:15

sir 41:6

six 14:13

sixth 2:5

sleep 1720,21

sleeping 17:23

11:13

Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 50

solutions 41:17

somebody 29:18

3324,25

somebody's

33:4

sorry 7:19,19

11:12 12:2 14:9

33:11

south 30:7

southwest 32:5

speak 18:21

23:19

speaking 22:10

specific 11:20

34:11

specifically 8:24

23:5 33:22 34:6

36:14

specifics 23:9

spoke 16:5 32:8

st 3:8,1012:3

stable 7:17

stand 7:14 8:3

standing 6:16

20:11

start 9:912:21

13:1035zl3

started 3:18

starts 13:24

14:7 33:12

state 1:4,22 3:6

4:2 16:13 22:9

37:5 38:4,21

39:3 40:2 41:5

305-376—8800



[statements - typically]

statements 7:2,4

8:6 2322,25

station 27:4

status 7:16,20

22:3

statute 41:12

stayed 20:25

stenographic

39:11

stenographica...

39:8

stood 6:24

stop 1822221121

stopped 18:21

18:25

story 17:16

straight 6:10

9:8,10,16

street l:152:3,6

9:6 13:4,19 14:6

25:2129124

stuck 26:1

stuff 18:626:18

submit 10:18

submitted 10:10

10:11 11:14

12:7,8,14 14:23

32:15

subscribe 40:19

subsequent

36:17

suggest 32:2

suggested 41:10

supplement

4:195:1,815:1

800-726-7007

15:1,4,7,21,22

1912,1734:4

supplemental

4:17

supplements

5:11

sure 7:1415z23

16:1,15 34:13

surgery 7:10,]7

surveillance

25:10

suspected 34:21

34:22

swat 26:11,15

27:9,1 1,14,23

sworn 3:2 38:10

system 35:5

36:3

t 2:15

take 31:20

32:21

taken 7:9 9:9

26:7 40:2

taktikos 2:2

19:10,]4,18

37:5 41:2

talk 23:9

talked 17:12

19:6 22:2 23:4

talking 8:20

9:24 20:9 28:22

tasked 25:6

technician 7:16

720,22 8:1

31:15

technician's

7:25

technicians 31:4

tell 5:24 12:11

14: 10 32:22

34:9,10,13

testify 23:16

28:10

thanks 16:16

theodora 2:2

41:2

theory

27:23

therefor 40:4

thick 35:16

thing 6:19 14:4

27:25 34:1 1,13

things 19:19

27:22 35:5

think 4:4 8:24

10:8 14:8,22

26: 13,23 27:5

35:20 36:2,4

third 34:5

thought 7:19

three 5:11 10:15

12:24 13:8

14:12

time 1:143:21

3:23 7:22 8:7

12:21 13:10

14:5 16:20

1720,21 19:19

22:4,1023:1

10:20

Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 51

24:13 26:4,6,20

27:2,3 31:5,6

timing 16:17,23

today 4:15:15

together 21:13

told 6:1814:8

31:9

took 35:18

topic 18:7

track 25:7

traffic 10:25

18:2221:21

training 3:15

transcript 39:9

39:1040:19

41:7,9,11,13,20

transcripts 41:9

trauma 6:17

trevon 1174013

41:5

trial 1:18

tried 61173524
true 39:10

try 15:1925:7

trying 16:22

27:1134:14

36:1,7

tubes 22:9

two 4:13 5:5

12:2413:8

14:12 33:12

typically 9:10

15:5 34:2

305-376—8800



[under - z|

ll

under 1:19

41:11

undersigned

38:8

understanding

22:24

unit 3:14,20

1021011112

15:22

unrelated 30:15

update 7:15

updated 7:18

uploaded 24:21

ups 4:14

use 1:18

used 23:17

33:1735:6

V

various 33:23

verbally 33:25

verification

11:6

veritext 41:17

veritextcom

41:9

versus 4:214:16

victims 6:16

video 10:4,22,24

12:21 13:2,23

24: 1 8,20 26:19

31:13,]6,18,21

videos 9:20

10:15,]6,18

11:19,20 12:8,8

800-726-7007

12:24 13:6,8

14:1 1,13,22

view 10:6,25

12:16 13:3

14:11

views

11:2

voucher 32:14

32:24 33:10,21

vouchers 5:5

32:11 3420,23

10:7,8

35:2,3,12

vs 1:6 40:3 41:5

w
waive 41:9,19

waiver 41:19

walking 31:9

wall 26:7

wallet 33:22

34:5,6,7

walmart 35:25

want 11:18

34:12

wanted 16:7

warrant 30:19

35:1736z21

warrants 25:6

30:23

way 1511416214

18:1,23 33:5

34:9,10

we've 18:7

went 9:16,18

1720,21 18:20

19:5 24:23

29:17

west 32:1

Whitfield 1:7 4:3

18: 17 27:6 28:3

28:8 40:3 41:5

whitfield's

18:21 25:7,18

Winifred 9:1

wise 7:15

witness 2:133:2

4:2,319:21

38:12 40: 1,25

woke 17:18,24

17:25

word 15:5,10

wording 23:17

words 23:5,19

work 9:10,]3,13

25:19

working 9:8

write 4:1615:5

written 33:24

wrong 34:13

35:7,8

wrote 5:13 15:2

x

x 2:9,15

y

yard 28:17,]8

29:11

yeah 4:13 6:2

9:13 1011,21

11:412320

13:21 14:1,12

Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 52

17:4 18:6 19:21

20:16 22:19

24:19,21,25

28:1 30:5 32:25

33:9,20 34:14

35:12,]5,22,22

35:24 36:8,8

year 3:17

years 3:11

yelling 15:23

16:2

yep 25:3 36:16

z

z 6:6

305-376—8800



 
 
 
 

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 
 

Rule 1.310 
 
 

(e) Witness Review. If the testimony is 
 

transcribed, the transcript shall be furnished to 
 

the witness for examination and shall be read to or 

by the witness unless the examination and reading 

are waived by the witness and by the parties. Any 
 

changes in form or substance that the witness wants 

to make shall be listed in writing by the officer 

with a statement of the reasons given by the 
 

witness for making the changes. The changes shall 

be attached to the transcript. It shall then be 

signed by the witness unless the parties waived the 

signing or the witness is ill, cannot be found, or 

refuses to sign. If the transcript is not signed by 

the witness within a reasonable time after it is 

furnished to the witness, the officer shall sign 

the transcript and state on the transcript the 

waiver, illness, absence of the witness, or refusal 

to sign with any reasons given therefor. The 

deposition may then be used as fully as though 

signed unless the court holds that the reasons 

given for the refusal to sign require rejection of 



 
 

the deposition wholly or partly, on motion under 

rule 1.330(d)(4). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DISCLAIMER: THE FOREGOING CIVIL PROCEDURE RULES 

ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. 

THE ABOVE RULES ARE CURRENT AS OF APRIL 1, 
 

2019. PLEASE REFER TO THE APPLICABLE STATE RULES 

OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR UP-TO-DATE INFORMATION. 



VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS 
 

COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
 
Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the  
 
foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete  
 
transcript of the colloquies, questions and answers  
 
as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Legal  
 
Solutions further represents that the attached  
 
exhibits, if any, are true, correct and complete  
 
documents as submitted by the court reporter and/or  
 
attorneys in relation to this deposition and that  
 
the documents were processed in accordance with 
 
our litigation support and production standards. 

 
 
Veritext Legal Solutions is committed to maintaining  
 
the confidentiality of client and witness information,  
 
in accordance with the regulations promulgated under  
 
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability  
 
Act (HIPAA), as amended with respect to protected  
 
health information and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as  
 
amended, with respect to Personally Identifiable  
 
Information (PII). Physical transcripts and exhibits  
 
are managed under strict facility and personnel access  
 
controls. Electronic files of documents are stored 
 
in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted  
 
 
 



 
fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to  
 
access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4  
 
SSAE 16 certified facility. 

 
 
Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and  
 
State regulations with respect to the provision of  
 
court reporting services, and maintains its neutrality  
 
and independence regardless of relationship or the  
 
financial outcome of any litigation. Veritext requires  
 
adherence to the foregoing professional and ethical  
 
standards from all of its subcontractors in their  
 
independent contractor agreements. 

 
 
Inquiries about Veritext Legal Solutions'  
 
confidentiality and security policies and practices  
 
should be directed to Veritext's Client Services  
 
Associates indicated on the cover of this document or  
 
at www.veritext.com. 


